Rule 2,38 .
Form 7,26B(Scot)

TheTasolyency Act 1986 | |
Notice of move from administration fo
dissolution

Parsvant 39 paragraph 84{1) of Scliednle BY to the Tusplvency Act1986
and ftute 2. 48(1) ot the Mddivendy (chﬂdm!) Rnles 1986

- Namc of {‘ompmw ' ' ﬁompany nureber
No Cateh Piovesting Limited SC21H655

i Tasert mm’vi? wed We.(it) Robert Caven dnd Daciel R W St of Grant Thorrton U LPP
actibivniten of ’ ’ B

uhuivisitortsy 95 Tothwell Sureet, Glasgow G2 752 und 3 Finsbury Square; London BC2P 2YU.

’ () Insert v and
addios hf [ g
office of sobpany

hA R o

(& nsost dat oF havmg Bediy appmnh:d adaiinistrator(s) of (b} Ko Catch’ Ilaa.hencs Limited

@ m:ff;mtglr on (6} 16 Februsiry 2008 by {d) Km:;m_mg-Smgcr and Frietlander

njmhcnnl? !apgmm!ur

herehy give notice that the provistons off paragraph: $4(1) of Schedule B fo the
hlsoiw.nuy Act 1986 apply.

we ajtacha copy oF the final progress reputt,

Signed

Jmmf Admtmstratc:r(s) LA

.

Drted

Contaet Botails:

, , | Neit Boyle; o/ Grant ‘Thoriton JX LLP, 95 Bothweil Strect, Glaseow G2 717
You do wol vt to pive eny somtucsl infor TiGe s - : ke .
1he box appesite bat W yon do, B vl Ielp Lamp.,.m:..-.

Heuse 1o Sealiie] Yoo iy B te 2 opeiy. op tho {ome,

The eeriset infurmnicn ot you Hive wili he visitle .
to seurakess oﬁh:.. s parblin enehid | - N Telao !.H:.t 659 8591
1 DX rhanter . L DY B {dxuugm

Nhen vou fmve cmupm--l and il {his ferp plonse sesd i To e Kegvm or of {.‘qmp..ma\ at
“opnles House) 4th Fluor, Eniniburih Quw 2,139 Pountainbritdge, Edinbureh, B3 upp
235 Ed[nhurgh Heg Edmlmr;,li 2

1 7!021201 0
COMPANIES HOUSE




1.1,

1.2

2.1,

) Grant Thornton

Our Ref N00847/RC/KIM/NB/7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomion UK LLP
114 Athcll Crescent
Edinburgh EH3 8LQ

T +44 (0}131 229 9181

F 44 (0)131 229 4560
[X ED428 Edinburgh
woarw grant-thornion.co.uk

12 February 2010
Dear Sirs

No Catch Processing Limited - In Administration ("the Company™)
INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of myself and my partner Daniel Smith as Joint Administrators
of the above Company by a qualifying floating charge holder on 19 February 2008, [ am
now in a position to present a final progress report in this matter. I enclose Form
2.20B(Scot) together with an account of my receipts and payments for the pericd ended 8
January 2010 in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number - SC210655

Registered office 95 Bothwell Street, Glasgow G2 7}

Former trading address Marine Park, Vidlin, Shetland ZE2
°QB '

Authorised and issued share capital 10,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

Directors: Sharehelding

Karol Rzepkowski Nil

John H Foulkes Nil

Michael A Lloyd Nil

Clive W Robinson Nii




2.2.

3.1

32.

3.3.

3.4

4.1

Heather M Wright* Nil

* also Company Secretary

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings.

3 SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

The original proposals stated that the Administrator would pursue the objective of

achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up; and

This objective would be achieved by the Administrator continuing to manage the business
of the Company and the wider Group for so long as it was appropriate in attempting a
more advantageous realisation of assets,

As previously reported the business of the Company was integrated with that of it's fellow
subsidiary companies listed below. As a result, where necessary, I was required to deal
with the assets of the group of companies ("'the Group"} as one business.

i. No Catch Limited - in Liquidation
1. No Catch Hatcheries Limited - in Administration
1ii. No Catch Group Limited - in Liguidation
iv. No Catch Shellfish Limited - in Liquidation
V. No Catch Site Management Limited - in Liquidation

The Administrator sought to sell the business of the Group as a going concern, however, if
a going concern sale was not achievable it was anticipated that the Administrator would
sell the assets on a piecemeal basts at a price superior to break up value.

It was originally proposed and agreed that the administration would end by dissolution.

REPORT AND OUTCOME

As previously reported no party was interested in acquiring the business of the Group as a
whole, as a result we sold certain subsidiary businesses such as the salmon, trout and
mussel operations of the Group and delivered a piecemeal sale of the Groups principal

operations, its integrated cod farm including the Group's processing factory owned by the
Company.

Page 2




4.2

4.4.

4.5.

5.1

52

At the date of our last report the only remaining assets were the various balances between
the Company and it's fellow subsidiaries which ranked as unsecured creditors in the
insolvency of those group companies.

As previously reported, on 11 September 2009 the Court of Session granted our request
that section 176A should not apply on the grounds that the cost of making a distribution to
unsecured creditors under Section 176A would be disproportionate to the benefits

As a result, there will be no distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

Upon filing of the this report with the register of companies, the Company will be deemed
to be dissolved 3 months after being registered.

Administrators Fees

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 93, 1 attach as Appendix I1] a
summary of my final time costs for the period 19 February 2008 to 5 February 2010 by
grade of staff and type of work. This shows total time costs of £90,895 (excluding VAT),
representing 422 hours at an average of £215 per hour, and expenses of £20 (excluding

VAT), against which I have drawn fees of £58,297 (excluding VAT) and expenses of £20
(exchiding VAT

Should you have any question regarding the above report, please feel free to contact my
colleague Neil Bovle on 0131 659 8591 in the first instance.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of No Catch Processing Limited

Robert Caven
Joint Adntinistrator

The affairs, business and property of No Catch Processing Limited are being managed by
Robert Caven and Daniel Smith, appointed as Joint Admnistrators on 19 February 2008.

Page 3




Rule 2,38 The Msoiveney. Act 1980

L 2. 208 (Sent)

Administrator’s progress report

-.}?urszmni to Ruii, 2 3& of the Tnsulv ency (Swti.'md) Rules 1986

: Hmm: of Conmpany _ (,ompany numbfsr
‘No Catch Processing Limited 5C210655
Y Tisert it
® ;,.“?,,Mm“’{ﬁli{f} We (1) RobenSaven of Grant Thormion UK LLP; 95 Buthsiell Street, Glaisow G2 TZ a0d Diniel

sdnistrator(s) Rotigrt Whiteley Smith of Grant, ‘lbnmmn UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London BCIP 2 ?-YU

adm:;mtrntor s of the above tompany atiach a py 0gress reportfor the period

from _ _ {4

) 1 1 I'(,bgmgf 2(_}:@

Signed

J éiﬁt { Administratar(s)

Dated

A=

Contaét Details:

You.do'riet bavedo givy ehy coniiet information 41
tho bpx opposile bt ifyey o, 3t yail hedp Compuitics
Houke to conoer’ gow if There bs v iy on fhe: for:

The eondiet infosmiition that yim give will b, visible.

1o serchers of the puh'nb Teual

Companies Towss rreetpr dete harsede

4 s g - meremd

- -
¢ Nedt Boyle

“ Grant Thorton UK LLP, 95 Bothivell Stéeet, Glasgow G2 7WZ

| el BE3T 659 BSH1

DA Nuwmbdr, I3 fixctinage:

When you have completad il iigned this Torm please gend it to the Registrr of Companies at:

Campaiies Nouse, 37 Castle Terrace; Ldinburgh, EHI 253,
DX 235 Hidinburgh FLP 4 Edinhurgh-2 '




No € atch Pro (;'es.sing"[ji_mim ¢
{In Administration)

Sunumary of Receipis & Payments
19 Fehruary 2088 fo 1t February 2610

RECEIPTS

Fréehold Lard.& Property

Plant & Machinery

Book Debts

Misc fncome

Cash ot Baik

Fees-from Ne Catch Ld for Processing
Bapk/ISA TnterestGross

Mis¢ Refunds

Vat Control Aceovint

PAYMENTS

Purheses (1}

Sub Contractors’
Consumable Stores
Indirgct Laboor

Rents

Rates

Heat & Light
‘-i‘elaplmné‘

Cariage:

Insurance

Professional Fees
Emplaeyes Loans

Hlire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Property. Expenses
Stationery

Postages

PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Baduiiions
Sundvy Trading Expenses
ROT

Prfessional Fees
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Feds
Other. Propenty Expenses
Capital Galos Tax
Corporation Tax
Chafgchelﬁtr'( 1}
Chargeholder (2)
Specific Bond

Page of2 ' IFS QL Ve, 5.4

Total (£)

£17,500.00
"50,683.56
2,830:53
219
;353,70
965,531.47
1,060.76
181137
1231056 18

1,164,532.76

24,86327
474.00
138,511.83
201427
5:473.30
469.30
403.56.
18926
108,133.04
ALEUT
4.216.60
19,728.06°
10,509.41
316183
300.00
268.66
149.40
141942:97
3TTAT08S
2:826.78
9,124.05
51,351.10
131810
2,730.48
1,870.00
1,775.00
77734
93.03
32,796.70
108,136.27
98,00

13 Febryory 2016 1028




No Cateh Processing Limited
{In Administration)

~ Summary of Recéipts & Payments
19 Febiraaiy 2008 fo 11 February 2810

Adminjstrators Fegs

in 58,297.36
Administrators Expenses 20.00
Misc Fioat Payments 15.00
Legal Fees(1) 5,533:00
Bark Charges 260.00
Vat Receivable 23,959.18

1,164,532:76.
Balance In ‘Hand .00

1.164,532.76

Note ~ VAT is not recoveiable.

Pagie 2 of 2 5 SGL Ver: 5.04 £5 February 2010 £0:28




02'S68°06 | 8422y | 8VS'S vZ'8r 0.6£0°99 +L'ZZE | §98EPL LMY 6y alLQL (210 pueis
ceh'8e 00'GLL £BY'2E 05'861 0se's 0o'ci 069 05’1 Buipeal
$88'01 TA 4 £ov 06'¢ £¥8'S 06'8¢ 8e9'y STANE S10]IpalD
G1'9.0'1LL | 62°ES ave A4 G2'6/0'0L Sl'ép ST 051 0eZ 050 S128SY JO UoljES|[eay
0.8 009 0oy 00'v oLy 00°7¢ suonebsaau|
Gh'LEY'BT | YTV BEV'Y 09'8¢ GG AL2'LL B6'ER G'ZiB'E Ge'Ll zoa'y 0L'8 Buiuue|d pue uoljelsiuiwpy

3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SiH 3 SiH uonduosaq Yo
31801 wm_m._. yoddngpupy AAINIAXT _1abBeuepy lauued

1M0[2Q 1IN0 135 218 §1S0 2L N0 JO Adgwuns Y

palanaul §}502 aulL], Jo Atgmuuing

-paAjoAUl yse) ot Jo Axa[dwios a1y pue apeid “soustiadxe 1Y) Lodn PIseq SIDQUIBUL 18IS 0} PIJED0|[R SEHIOM

S11 Gil s woddng
50¢ c0T 2ANNDONY
06t 0s¢ I93euRp
08¢ 08¢ 10199117
09y 09 JOULIB
6007 dunp O¢ 9 00T Alnf I 8007 dunp o¢ 01 Lo0T Alor 1
w104y (3) 918y ARinox] adeaaay wod] (F) 918y ANOH 988194V - Lio03me)) yvis

-spottad JURAS[aI Y} 10] S31E] Jn0 85IRYO JUILIND §,ULIL) AU MO[aq N0 198 |

"2882 A1) W] PAIPA0IAI 0 padieyd jou

2B $1500 [BLIBISI09S pue Suifly plepuuis }jeis siy pue sauonnoesd £oUsA|OSUL 3} JO SISO0 2LUT) AL} JO SISEQ 2T} U0 POTILLD ST UOITRIAUNLUY

NOLLVIANNNTY A0 SISVH SHOLVILSININAY LNIOT




The time costs are split into 6 standard categories. A guide as to what might be included in each category is as follows :

Administration and planning : this includes work such as case planning, case reviewing, administrative set-up, appoiniment

notification, maintenance of records, statutory reporting and compliance.
Investigations ; this includes work such as investigating into directors conduct and investigating antecedent transactions.

Realisation of assets : this includes work such as identifying, securing and insuring assets, administering retention of title claims, debt
collection, property, business and asset sales for property covered by both fixed and floating charges.
Trading : this includes work such as managing operations, planning strategy, preparing and monitoring trading forecasts, accounting for

trading and administering any landlord and employee issues
Creditors : this includes work such as communication and meetings with creditors, reviewing and adjudicating on creditors preferential

and ordinary unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing security documentation issues and preparing, recording,

reviewing and adjudicating on employee preferential and unsecured claims.
Other work : This includes other work such as pension, tax or any other work related to the assigniment.

CLASSIFICATION OF DISBURSEMENTS
Category 1

Category 1 disbursements amounted te £20.00.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, typically for
items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimburses expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided

internally such as printing, room hire and storage.

Where Category 1 disbursements are paid by the insolvency practitioner's firm these are reimbursed as and when funds are available.
Category 2
Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may arise on some Category 1 disbursements where supplied internally:

typically, items such as room hire and document storage. Also typically included will be routine or more specialist copying or pringing,
and allocated communication costs provided by the practitioner or his firm.

Category 2 disbursements are paid as and when approval is obtained.




‘aouBApE W peosde a1 sasuadxa pue $29] 118y d[qissod alaym ‘pakojdius ase suonuoyijenb setdordde
Ay} (A S101583U00qNS puE sjuaBe A[uQ oTpa|moty 151e10adS 10§ PadU 311 $1 219K} idM PISITHN BIE slojorueogns pue sjuedy

SUYOLOVILNODYNS ANV SINIADV 40 4S8N

-portad s U1 sjuswasINgsip 7 A1082780 OU 219M SIS ]

AOTIHAd THIL NI SINTWISANASIA T AHODIALYD




